
PETERSON'S 

GRAMMAR 
FI.ASH 

The Quick Way to
Bullcl Grammar Power

Milada Broukal 
• TOEFL® AND TWE® ARE REGISTERED TRADEMARKS OF EDUCATIONAL TESTING SERVICE, WHICH 

WAS NOT INVOLVED IN THE PRODUGION OF, AND DOES NOT ENDORSE, THIS PRODUQ. 

Peterson's 
Princeton, New Jersey 

 



About Peterson's 

Peterson's is the country's largest educational information/communicati!)ns 
company, providing the academic, consumer, and professional communities 
with books, software, and on-line services in support of lifelong education 
access and career choice. Well-known references include Peterson's annual 
guides to private schools, summer programs, colleges and universities, gradu
ate and professional programs, financial aid, international study, adult learn
ing, and career. guidance. Peterson's Web site at petersons.com is the only 
comprehensive-and most heavily traveled-education resource on the 
Internet. The site carries all of Peterson's fully searchable major databases and 
includes financial aid sources, test-prep help, job postings, direct inquiry and 
application features, and specially created Virtual Campuses for every accred
ited academic institution and summer program in the U.S. and Canada that 
offers in-depth narratives, announcements, and multimedia features. 

TOEFL® and JWE® are registered trademarks of Educational Testing Service. 

Visit Peterson's Education Center on the (World Wide Web) at www.petersons.com 

Copyright © 1997 by Peterson's 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in 
any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, 
or any information storage and retrieval system, without written permission from the 
publisher. 

TOEFL* GRAMMAR Flash was adapted from TOEFL® Test Assistant: Grammar by 
Milada Broukal and published by Heinle & Heinle/ITP. 

Broukal, Milada. 
TOEFL grammar flash : the quick way to build grammar power I Milada Broukal. 

p. em. 
ISBN 1-56079-951-X 
1. English language-Textbooks for foreign speakers. 2. English language

Grammar-Examinations-Study guides. 3. Test of English as a foreign language
Study guides. 4. English language-Examinations-Study guides. I. Title. 
PE1128.B71473 1997 
428.2'4'076-dc21 97-34268 

Executive Editor: Mark Moscowitz 
Senior Production Editor: Bernadette Boylan 
Xyvision Product Manager: Gary Rozmierski 
Proofreader: Catherine Magnola 

Printed in the United States of America 

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

CIP 

 



Acknowledgments vii 
To the Teacher ix 
To the Student xi 
The Structure and Written Expression Section of 

the TOEFL® Test xiii 

PART 1: TYPES OF STRUCTURE AND WRimN EXPRESSION 

OUESTIONS 1 

CHAPTER 1: NOUNS 2 

Introduction: The Brain 2 
Grammar: Singular and Plural Nouns 4 
On the TOEFL® Test 8 
Exercises on Nouns 9 

CHAPTER 2: PRONOUNS 11 

Introduction: Penguins 11 
Grammar: Pronouns 13 
On the TOEFL® Test 19 
Exercises on Pronouns 21 

CHAPTER 3 PARTS OF A SENnNCE 23 

Introduction: Phyllis Wheatley 23 
Grammar: Parts of a Sentence 24 

On the TOEFL® Test 30 
Exercises on Parts of a Sentence 31 

CHAPTER 4: VERBS 33 

Introduction: The Olympics 33 
Grammar: Verbs 35 
On the TOEFL® Test 44 
Exercises on Verbs 46 

ill 

 



iv TOEFL GRAMMAR FLASH 

CHAPTER 5: PREPOSITIONS 

Introduction: Mount St. Helens 

Grammar: Prepositions 

On the TOEfL® Test 
Exercises on Prepositions 

CHAPTER 6: ARTICLES 

Introduction: Islands 
Grammar: Articles 
On the TOEfL® Test 
Exercises on Articles 

CHAPTER 7: NOUN ClAUSES 

Introduction: Michael Faraday 

Grammar: Noun Clauses 
On the TOEFL® Test 
Exercises on Noun Clauses 

CHAPTER 8: ADJECTIVE ClAUSES 

Introduction: American Indian Smoke Signals 
Grammar: Adjective Clauses 
On the TOEfL® Test 
Exercises on Adjective Clauses 

CHAPTER 9: ADVERB ClAUSES

Introduction: Distant Galaxies 

Grammar: Adverb Clauses 
On the TOEfL® Test 

Exercises on Adverb Clauses 

CHAPTER 1 0: PREPOSITIONAL PHRASES 

Introduction: Land Art 
Grammar: Prepositional Phrases 
On the TOEfL® Test 
Exercises on Prepositional Phrases 

CHAPTER 11: COMPARATIVES AND SUPERlATIVES 

Introduction: Violins 
Grammar: Comparatives and Superlatives 
On the TOEFL® Test 
Exercises on Comparatives and Superlatives 

48 

48 
49 
55 
56 
58 

58 
60 
65 
66 
68 
68 
69 
73 
74 
76 

76 
77 
82 
83 
85 

85 
86" 
91 
92 
94 

94 
95 
98 
99 

102 

102 
103 
107 
108 

 



CHAPTER 12: CONJUNCTIONS 

Introduction: The Soya Bean's Industrial Uses 
Grammar: Conjunctions 
On the TOEFL® Test 
Exercises on Conjunctions 

CHAPTER 13:· PARALLEL STRUCTURE 

Introduction: Vitamin C 
Grammar: Parallel Structure 
On the TOEFL® Test 
Exercises on Parallel Structure 

CHAPTER 14: WORD ORDER 

Introduction: Computers 
Grammar: Word Order 
On the TOEFL® Test 
Exercises on Inversion 

CHAPTER 15: WORD FORMS 

Introduction: Benjamin Franklin 
Grammar: Word Forms 
On the TOEFL® Test 
Exercises on Word Forms 

CHAPTER 1 &: WORD CHOICE AND REDUNDANCY 

Introduction: Asbestos 
Grammar: Word Choice 

Redundancy 
On the TOEFL® Test 
Exercises on Word Choice and Redundancy 

PART II: STRUCTURE AND WRinEN EXPRESSION 

PRACTICE TESTS 

PRACTICE TEST 1 

PRACTICE TEST 2 

PRACTICE TEST 3 

PRACTICE TEST 4 

PRACTICE TEST 5 

Answer Key 

CONTENTS v 

110 

110 
Ill 
115 
116 
118 

118 
119 
122 
123 
125 

125 
127 
130 
131 
133 

133 
134 
139 
140 
142 

142 
144 
149 
150 
151 

153 

154 

1&0 

1&& 

172 

178 

185 

 



 



 



STRUCTURE AND WRITIEN EXPRESSION xv 

Strategies for Structure: Questions 1-15 
This part of the test consists of fifteen incomplete sentences. A part of each 
sentence is replaced by a blank. Under each sentence four choices are 
listed, A, B, C, and D. One of the choices logically and grammatically 
completes the sentence. 

• Look at the answer choice$ first.

• If they are short, you can get an idea of what to look for when you read
the sentence.

• If they are long, read the sentence (stem) first. Analyze its structure.
Work out how many clauses there are. See if the clauses have subjects
and verbs. look for connectors that join the clauses. Then look at the
four choices. If you still do not know the answer, eliminate as many
distractors as you can and take a guess from your remaining choices.

• Read all the choices. Never choose an answer before reading all four
choices. Some of the choices may be very similar, and you may make a
careless mistake.

• Read the senlence complelely with the answer you have chosen. Make
sure your answer fits. If the answer does not sound right , it may not be. If 
you do not know, guess and go on. If you have time you can come back 
to the difficult items later. 

• Watch For the following when you insert your answer into the sentence: 

• Your answer may have an unnecessary word or phrase.

• It may be incomplete.

• It may be ungrammatical. If so, discard that answer and reconsider the
remaining three. 

• Use your time carefully. Do not spend so much time that you will not have 
enough time to finish the Written Expression part. Budget your time
carefully. Do not spend more than thirty seconds on each item. 



CHAPTER 1 NOUNS 3 

EXERCISE 1 

[• ==..---. .... �·-· � ... ,� _ . dl :t ) ? 

1. The brain stores 100 trillion pieces of _____ _ 

2. Men's brains are heavier than ______ brains. 

3. The brain uses one-quarter, or ______ , of the body's oxygen. 

4. The left brain controls math, ______ , and _____ _ 

5. The right brain controls color, ______ , and _____ _ 

6. The human brain weighs about 3.5 _____ _ 

7. The brain cannot feel _____ _ 

8. The brain receives more than 100 ___________ _ 

messages from the body. 

ExERCISE 2 

" �' From the Nading, work out wMther these statements are , .. 
true or false. Check T for true and F for faJ... ,,, 

1. The weight of the brain depends on intelligence. 

2. A jazz musician has a dominant right brain. 

, .. 

T F 

T F 

3. A left-handed person has a dominant left brain. T F 

4. When you play a game of chess, you use the left side of your 
�� T F

5. Your lost brain cells are always replaced. T F 

6. The brain feels pain when you have a headache. T F 




