PETERSON'S



GRAMMAR FLASH

The Quick Way to Build Grammar Power

Milada Broukal

* TOEFL® AND TWE® ARE REGISTERED TRADEMARKS OF EDUCATIONAL TESTING SERVICE, WHICH WAS NOT INVOLVED IN THE PRODUCTION OF, AND DOES NOT ENDORSE, THIS PRODUCT.

Peterson's

Princeton, New Jersey

About Peterson's

Peterson's is the country's largest educational information/communications company, providing the academic, consumer, and professional communities with books, software, and on-line services in support of lifelong education access and career choice. Well-known references include Peterson's annual guides to private schools, summer programs, colleges and universities, graduate and professional programs, financial aid, international study, adult learning, and career guidance. Peterson's Web site at petersons.com is the only comprehensive—and most heavily traveled—education resource on the Internet. The site carries all of Peterson's fully searchable major databases and includes financial aid sources, test-prep help, job postings, direct inquiry and application features, and specially created Virtual Campuses for every accredited academic institution and summer program in the U.S. and Canada that offers in-depth narratives, announcements, and multimedia features.

TOEFL® and TWE® are registered trademarks of Educational Testing Service.

Visit Peterson's Education Center on the (World Wide Web) at www.petersons.com Copyright © 1997 by Peterson's

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher.

TOEFL* GRAMMAR Flash was adapted from TOEFL* Test Assistant: Grammar by Milada Broukal and published by Heinle & Heinle/ITP.

Broukal, Milada.

TOEFL grammar flash: the quick way to build grammar power / Milada Broukal. p. cm.

ISBN 1-56079-951-X

1. English language—Textbooks for foreign speakers. 2. English language—Grammar—Examinations—Study guides. 3. Test of English as a foreign language—Study guides. 4. English language—Examinations—Study guides. 1. Title. PE1128.B71473 1997 428.2'4'076—dc21 97-34268

CIP

Executive Editor: Mark Moscowitz Senior Production Editor: Bernadette Boylan Xyvision Product Manager: Gary Rozmierski

Proofreader: Catherine Magnola

Printed in the United States of America

10987654321

CONTENTS

Acknowledgments	vii
To the Teacher	ix
To the Student	xi
The Structure and Written Expression Section of	
the TOEFL® Test	xiii
PART 1: TYPES OF STRUCTURE AND WRITTEN EXPRESSION	N
OUESTIONS	1
CHAPTER 1: NOUNS	2
Introduction: The Brain	2
Grammar: Singular and Plural Nouns	4
On the TOEFL® Test	8
Exercises on Nouns	9
CHAPTER 2: PRONOUNS	11
Introduction: Penguins	11
Grammar: Pronouns	13
On the TOEFL® Test	19
Exercises on Pronouns	21
CHAPTER 3 PARTS OF A SENTENCE	23
Introduction: Phyllis Wheatley	23
Grammar: Parts of a Sentence	24
On the TOEFL® Test	30
Exercises on Parts of a Sentence	31
CHAPTER 4: VERBS	33
Introduction: The Olympics	33
Grammar: Verbs	35
On the TOEFL® Test	44
Exercises on Verbs	46

CHAPTER 5: PREPOSITIONS	48
Introduction: Mount St. Helens	48
Grammar: Prepositions	49
On the TOEFL® Test	55
Exercises on Prepositions	56
CHAPTER 6: ARTICLES	58
Introduction: Islands	58
Grammar: Articles	60
On the TOEFL® Test	65
Exercises on Articles	66
CHAPTER 7: NOUN CLAUSES	68
Introduction: Michael Faraday	68
Grammar: Noun Clauses	69
On the TOEFL® Test	73
Exercises on Noun Clauses	74
CHAPTER 8: ADJECTIVE CLAUSES	76
Introduction: American Indian Smoke Signals	76
Grammar: Adjective Clauses	77
On the TOEFL® Test	82
Exercises on Adjective Clauses	83
CHAPTER 9: ADVERB CLAUSES	85
Introduction: Distant Galaxies	85
Grammar: Adverb Clauses	86
On the TOEFL® Test	91
Exercises on Adverb Clauses	92
CHAPTER 10: PREPOSITIONAL PHRASES	94
Introduction: Land Art	94
Grammar: Prepositional Phrases	95
On the TOEFL® Test	98
Exercises on Prepositional Phrases	99
CHAPTER 11: COMPARATIVES AND SUPERLATIVES	102
Introduction: Violins	102
Grammar: Comparatives and Superlatives	103
On the TOEFL® Test	107
Exercises on Comparatives and Superlatives	108

CHAPTER 12: CONJUNCTIONS	110
Introduction: The Soya Bean's Industrial Uses	110
Grammar: Conjunctions	111
On the TOEFL® Test	115
Exercises on Conjunctions	116
CHAPTER 13: PARALLEL STRUCTURE	118
Introduction: Vitamin C	118
Grammar: Parallel Structure	119
On the TOEFL® Test	122
Exercises on Parallel Structure	123
CHAPTER 14: WORD ORDER	125
Introduction: Computers	125
Grammar: Word Order	127
On the TOEFL® Test	130
Exercises on Inversion	131
CHAPTER 15: WORD FORMS	133
Introduction: Benjamin Franklin	133
Grammar: Word Forms	134
On the TOEFL® Test Exercises on Word Forms	139 140
CHAPTER 16: WORD CHOICE AND REDUNDANCY	142
Introduction: Asbestos	142
Grammar: Word Choice	144 149
Redundancy On the TOEFL® Test	150
Exercises on Word Choice and Redundancy	151
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
PART II: STRUCTURE AND WRITTEN EXPRESSION	
PRACTICE TESTS	153
PRACTICE TEST 1	154
PRACTICE TEST 2	160
PRACTICE TEST 3	166
PRACTICE TEST 4	172
PRACTICE TEST 5	178
Answer Kev	185





Strategies for Structure: Questions 1-15

This part of the test consists of fifteen incomplete sentences. A part of each sentence is replaced by a blank. Under each sentence four choices are listed, A, B, C, and D. One of the choices logically and grammatically completes the sentence.

- Look at the answer choices first.
 - If they are short, you can get an idea of what to look for when you read
 the sentence.
 - If they are long, read the sentence (stem) first. Analyze its structure.
 Work out how many clauses there are. See if the clauses have subjects and verbs. Look for connectors that join the clauses. Then look at the four choices. If you still do not know the answer, eliminate as many distractors as you can and take a guess from your remaining choices.
- Read all the choices. Never choose an answer before reading all four choices. Some of the choices may be very similar, and you may make a careless mistake.
- Read the sentence completely with the answer you have chosen. Make sure your answer fits. If the answer does not sound right, it may not be. If you do not know, guess and go on. If you have time you can come back to the difficult items later.
- Watch for the following when you insert your answer into the sentence:
 - Your answer may have an unnecessary word or phrase.
 - It may be incomplete.
 - It may be ungrammatical. If so, discard that answer and reconsider the remaining three.
- Use your time carefully. Do not spend so much time that you will not have enough time to finish the Written Expression part. Budget your time carefully. Do not spend more than thirty seconds on each item.

EXERCISE 1

Noun	s are to	ested or	n the Ti	DEFL® 1	lest. Co	mplate t	he sentences
	nouns.						

1.	The brain stores 100 trillion pieces of	·
2.	Men's brains are heavier than	brains.
3.	The brain uses one-quarter, or	_, of the body's oxygen.
4.	The left brain controls math,	, and
5.	The right brain controls color,	_, and
6.	The human brain weighs about 3.5	· ·
7.	The brain cannot feel	
8.	The brain receives more than 100 messages from the body.	

EXERCISE 2

From the reading, work out whether these statements are true or false. Check T for true and F for false.

1.	The weight of the brain depends on intelligence.	T	F
2.	A jazz musician has a dominant right brain.	T	F
3.	A left-handed person has a dominant left brain.	T	F
4.	When you play a game of chess, you use the left side of your brain.	Т	F
5.	Your lost brain cells are always replaced.	T	F
6.	The brain feels pain when you have a headache.	T	F